

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GENEVA-ROTH VENTURES, INC. D/B/A LOAN POINT
USA,

Petitioner,

v.

TIFFANY KELKER,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Montana**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PETER F. HABEIN
Crowley Fleck PLLP
Transwestern Plaza II
490 N. 31st Street,
Suite 500
Billings, MT 59101
(406) 252-3441

ANDREW J. PINCUS
EVAN M. TAGER
Counsel of Record
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
KEVIN RANLETT
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
etager@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. The Arbitration Agreement.....	5
B. Kelker’s Lawsuit.....	7
C. The District Court’s Ruling	8
D. The Montana Supreme Court’s Decision	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15
A. Montana’s <i>Kortum-Managhan</i> Rule Is Irreconcilable With This Court’s FAA Precedents.....	16
1. The <i>Kortum-Managhan</i> test is an impermissible, arbitration-specific rule.....	19
2. As applied by the Montana Supreme Court, the <i>Kortum-Managhan</i> test discriminates against arbitration agreements.	23
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With The Decisions Of Other Courts Holding That The FAA Bars States From Subjecting Arbitration Agreements To Heightened Consent Requirements.	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
C. The Issue Presented Is A Recurring One That Is Of Great Practical Importance.....	30
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Supreme Court of Montana (Mar. 12, 2013)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the Montana Thirteenth Judicial District Court, Yellowstone County (Apr. 27, 2012)	25a
APPENDIX C: Kelker’s Loan Agreement (Exhibit B-1 to the Declaration of Brian McGowan).....	36a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	24
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	17
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	8, 16, 17, 35
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	17
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	26
<i>Autonation USA Corp. v. Leroy</i> , 105 S.W.3d 190 (Tex. App. 2003).....	29
<i>Awuah v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 703 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	11, 17, 24
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	25
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	17
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	22, 24, 25
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006) (per curiam)	27
<i>Harris v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 183 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Kloss v. Edward D. Jones & Co.</i> , 54 P.3d 1 (Mont. 2002)	20, 22
<i>Kortum-Managhan v. Herbergers NBGL</i> , 204 P.3d 693 (Mont. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) (per curiam)	17, 32
<i>Martz v. Beneficial Mont., Inc.</i> , 135 P.3d 790 (Mont. 2006)	31
<i>May v. Figgins</i> , 607 P.2d 1132 (Mont. 1980)	20
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler– Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	24, 25, 26
<i>Mont. Bank of Circle, N.A. v. Ralph Meyers & Son, Inc.</i> , 769 P.2d 1208 (Mont. 1989)	20
<i>Morales v. Sun Constructors, Inc.</i> , 541 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2008)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mortensen v. Bresnan Commc’n, L.L.C.</i> , 2010 WL 4716744 (D. Mont. Nov. 15, 2010), rev’d, ___ F.3d ___, 2013 WL 3491415 (9th Cir. July 15, 2013).....	19
<i>Mortensen v. Bresnan Commc’n, L.L.C.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2013 WL 3491415 (9th Cir. July 15, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	26, 34
<i>MS Credit Ctr., Inc. v. Horton</i> , 926 So. 2d 167 (2006) (Miss. 2006).....	29
<i>Mulcahy v. Nabors Well Servs. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 1881846 (D. Mont. May 7, 2010)	19
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012) (per curiam)	11, 34
<i>Oblix, Inc. v. Winiecki</i> , 374 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	17, 18, 22, 25
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	11
<i>Quinn v. Briggs</i> , 565 P.2d 297 (Mont. 1977).....	14
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Riehl v. Cambridge Court GF, LLC</i> , 226 P.3d 581 (Mont. 2010).....	19
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	25
<i>Shearson/Am. Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	24, 25
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	17
<i>United Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)	26
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	17, 26
<i>Woodruff v. Bretz, Inc.</i> , 218 P.3d 486 (Mont. 2009).....	19, 30
<i>Zigrang v. U.S. Bancorp Piper Jaffray, Inc.</i> , 123 P.3d 237 (Mont. 2005).....	31
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. CONST., Art. VI, Cl. 2.....	1
9 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 7001	5
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Mont. Code § 27-5-114(2)(b).....	13, 14
Mont. Code § 27-5-114(4) (1995).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Mont. Code § 28-3-202.....	25
Mont. Code § 28-3-204.....	25
Montana Deferred Deposit Loan Act, Mont. Code §§ 31-1-701 <i>et seq.</i>	7
MISCELLANEOUS	
Hiro N. Aragaki, <i>Arbitration’s Suspect Status</i> , 159 U. PENN. L. REV. 1233 (2011).....	33
Br. of Appellants, <i>Zigrang v. U.S. Bancorp Piper Jaffray, Inc.</i> , 123 P.3d 237 (Mont. 2005) (No. 04-455), 2004 WL 2319412	31
Aaron-Andrew P. Bruhl, <i>The Unconscion- ability Game: Strategic Judging and the Evolution of Federal Arbitration Law</i> , 83 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1420 (2008)	32
Scott J. Burnham, <i>The War Against Arbitration in Montana</i> , 66 MONT. L. REV. 139 (2005)	31
Anna Conley, <i>The Montana Supreme Court’s Continued, Not-So-Subtle Assault on Arbitration</i> , 35 MONT. LAWYER 6 (Feb. 2010).....	32
Lawrence A. Cunningham, <i>Rhetoric Versus Reality in Arbitration Jurisprudence: How the Supreme Court Flaunts and Flunks Contracts</i> , 75 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBLEMS 129 (2012).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
James M. Gaitis, <i>The Ongoing Federalization of Commercial Arbitration in Montana</i> , 30 MONT. LAW. 12 (Apr. 2005)	33
Charles L. Knapp, <i>Blowing the Whistle on Mandatory Arbitration: Unconscionability as a Signaling Device</i> , 46 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 609 (2009).....	33
Carroll E. Neesemann, <i>Montana Court Continues Its Hostility to Mandatory Arbitration</i> , 58 DISP. RESOL. J. 22 (2003).....	33
Alan Scott Rau, <i>Arbitral Power and the Limits of Contract: The New Trilogy</i> , 22 AM. REV. INT’L ARB. 435 (2011)	21, 32
Benjamin D. Tievsky, Note, <i>The Federal Arbitration Act After Alafabco: A Case Analysis</i> , 11 CARDOZO J. CONFLICT RESOL. 675 (2010).....	33
Bryan L. Quick, Note, <i>Keystone, Inc. v. Triad Systems Corporation: Is the Montana Supreme Court Undermining the Federal Arbitration Act?</i> , 63 MONT. L. REV. 445 (2002).....	34
